

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

**MARCUS ANTONIO MCNEILL,**

*Defendant – Appellant.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
AT RALEIGH**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**James E. Coleman, Jr.**  
**Sean E. Andrussier**  
**DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW**  
**210 Science Drive**  
**Durham, North Carolina 27708**  
**(919) 613-7057**

*Counsel for Appellant*

**On the Brief:**  
**Andrew Barr**  
**Evan Coren**  
**Emily Spencer Munson**  
**Seth Reich**

*Students, Duke University  
School of Law*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**  
**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    UNDER THE PRISON MAILBOX RULE, AS CODIFIED IN RULE 3(d), MR. MCNEILL’S § 2255 MOTION WAS TIMELY FILED WHEN HE DEPOSITED IT IN THE PRISON’S INTERNAL MAILING SYSTEM WITHIN AEDPA’S ONE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	12
A.    Pursuant To Rule 3(d), Mr. McNeill’s § 2255 Motion Was Timely Filed When He Deposited It In Terre Haute Penitentiary’s Internal Mail System On May 23, 2011, Within AEDPA’s One-Year Statute Of Limitations .....	12
B.    Once Mr. McNeill Satisfied The Requirements Of Rule 3(d), The Fact That His Habeas Motion Was Erroneously Addressed Is Immaterial Because The Southern District Of Indiana Was Obligated To Transfer It.....	14

II.	THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR MR. MCNEILL’S § 2255 MOTION SHOULD BE EQUITABLY TOLLED BECAUSE, NOTWITHSTANDING HIS DILIGENCE, EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND HIS CONTROL PREVENTED ITS TIMELY FILING .....	19
A.	Mr. McNeill’s Efforts To Comply With the Statute of Limitations Were Diligent .....	20
B.	The Circumstances That Prevented Mr. McNeill From Complying With The Statute Of Limitations Were Extraordinary .....	23
1.	Mishandling by the prison mail system constitutes an extraordinary circumstance beyond Mr. McNeill’s control.....	24
2.	Mishandling by the U.S. Postal Service constitutes an extraordinary circumstance beyond Mr. McNeill’s control.....	25
3.	Mishandling by the District Court for the Southern District of Indiana constitutes an extraordinary circumstance beyond Mr. McNeill’s control.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 537 U.S. 88 (2002).....	16
<i>Aron v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 10
<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	23
<i>Doe v. Busby</i> , 661 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Easterwood v. Champion</i> , 213 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	11
<i>Fallen v. United State</i> , 378 U.S. 139 (1964).....	11
<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962).....	17
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 371 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 515 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 24, 25
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Holmes v. Spencer</i> , 685 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2012).....	22, 23
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89, 96 (1990) .....	20, 22
<i>Kolek v. Engen</i> , 869 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3487 (2010).....	2, 4
<i>Miller v. Hambrick</i> , 905 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Parmaei v. Jackson</i> , 378 F. App’x 331 (4th Cir. 2010) (unpublished) .....	27
<i>Paul v. INS</i> , 348 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2003). .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Phillips v. Seiter</i> , 173 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999). .....	16, 17, 26
<i>Ramos–Martinez v. United States</i> , 638 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2011).....	21

<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 20, 24
<i>Ruiz v. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Schlueter v. Varner</i> , 384 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 417 F. App'x 311, 312 (4th Cir. 2011) (unpublished) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Spencer v. Sutton</i> , 239 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Starns v. Andrews</i> , 524 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	20-21
<i>United States v. McNeill</i> , 372 F. App'x 420 (4th Cir. 2010) (unpublished) .....	2
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Wims v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	21

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 841(a) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1631 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1746(2). .....	7, 8, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2253 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2255(a). ..... 2-3, 15

28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(1) .....3, 4

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....3

Fed. R. Governing § 2255 Proceedings 3(b) .....5

Fed. R. Governing § 2255 Proceedings 3(d) .....*passim*
